date would increase the profit and the equity by NIS 0.4 million after tax (2007 – an increase of NIS 2.1
million after tax, assuming a rise of 1% in the market value). The sensitivity test rate was determined by
assessments based on the position of the capital market in the reporting year. A similar change
downwards would decrease the profit and the equity by the same amounts.

(2) The deposit serves as a security for providing bank loans to Company employees. The deposit is unlinked,
and the effective interest rate of the deposit at December 31, 2008 is 2.85% (2007 – 2.8%). The Company
is liable for the loans to employees. The deposit is stated at its present value, taking into account the loan
repayment schedule, based on a weighted average discount rate of 3.87% (2007 – 5.15%). Sensitivity
analysis – price risk of assets available for sale.

(3)   The strengthening of the shekel compared to the dollar by 10% would increase the value of the financial

assets available for sale and increase the equity by NIS 4.1 million after tax (2007 – an increase of NIS 4.9
million).  A similar change in the opposite direction would decrease equity by the same amount.

B. Segmentation by types of securities

 December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007
 Marketable Others  Total Marketable Others  Total
 Equity value Equity value Equity value Equity value Equity value Equity value
 NIS millions NIS millions

Government bonds –
CPI-linked  -  -  -  86  -  86
Unlinked  3  -  3  71  -  71
Corporate debentures 3  -  3  74  -  74
Foreign securities   -  -  -  12  -  12
Short-term loan  -  -  -  8  -  8
Investments in shares and options -  57  57  31  68  99
Participation in mutual funds -  -  -  15  -  15
Bank deposit for providing loans to

employees  -  130  130  -  149  149
Investment in hedge fund  -  -  -  -  43  43
Derivatives  -  24  24  -  61  61
Other investments  -  3  3 1  3  4

  6  214  220  298  324  622

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp. Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements at December 31, 2008

C-29

NOTE 7 – TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 December 31 December 31
 2008 2007
 NIS millions NIS millions

Trade receivables
Trade receivables that are related parties and interested parties -  113
Outstanding debts 747  893
Credit vouchers and checks receivable 554  460
Revenue receivable 388  361
Current maturities of long-term trade receivables 684  576

 2,373  2,403

Receivables
Prepaid expenses  90  80
Other receivables 121  167

 211  247

Long-term trade receivables(1) 576 535

 3,160 3,185

Trade and other receivables denominated in a currency which is not the functional currency include
NIS 85 million of trade and other receivables denominated in US dollars (2007 – NIS 84 million), and
NIS 200,000 of trade and other receivables denominated in euro (2007 – NIS 391,000).

(1)  For the discounted interest rates, see Note 31.

Following is the customer debt aging at the reporting date:

 December 31 December 31
 2008 2007
 NIS millions NIS millions

Not in arrears 2,634 2,566
Arrears up to one year 341 385
Arrears between one and two years 147 128
Arrears of over two years   138 187

[…]

Details of currency futures transactions
Dollar/shekel forward transactions (389)  -  389  -  -  -
CPI/shekel-linked forward transactions (2,600)  2,600  -  -  -  -

 (2,989)  2,600  389  -  -  -

 * See Note 3U.

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp. Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2008

116

NOTE 31  –  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)

Data in NIS for exchange rates and the CPI:

   % of change  % of change
 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31
 2008 2007 2006 2008 2007

CPI in points(*) 125.5 120.9 116.9 3.8 3.40
1 US dollar 3.802 3.846 4.225 (1.14) (8.97)
1 euro 5.297 5.659 5.564 (6.39) 1.71

 (*) CPI for the month at average base of 100=1998.

Sensitivity analysis for changes in the CPI and foreign currency
Strengthening of the NIS against the following currencies at December 31, 2008 and 2007 would
increase (decrease) the equity and the profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis is
made on the assumption that all other variables, and in particular the interest rates, would remain
fixed.

 Equity  Profit or loss
 NIS millions NIS millions

December 31, 2008
USD1 – 10% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the dollar 5 4
Euro 1 – 5% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the euro - -
CPI – 10% strengthening beyond the inflation forecast (inflation forecast of

2% per year)* (6) (6)

December 31, 2007
USD1 – 10% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the dollar 4 17
Euro 1 – 5% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the euro 1 (1)
CPI – 5% strengthening beyond the inflation forecast (inflation forecast of

2% per year) (2) (2)

* Sensitivity rates are determined according to assessments based on variable conditions in the

economy.

Weakening of the NIS against the above currencies at December 31, 2008 and 2007 would have the
same effect in the opposite direction and in the same amounts, assuming all other variables remain
fixed.

Interest rate risks
Profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments at the reporting date is as follows:

 Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

 2008 2007
 NIS millions NIS millions